
Monday,	September	18,	2017	at	11:46:20	AM	Pacific	Daylight	Time

Subject: Important	Informa+on	from	the	Office	of	Research	Regarding	Export	Controls	and	Interna+onal
Travel

Date: Tuesday,	September	12,	2017	at	8:29:04	AM	Pacific	Daylight	Time
From: Deborah	MoNon	<dmoNon@ucmerced.edu>
To: list-ucmfaculty	<ucmfaculty@ucmerced.edu>,	UCM	Interna+onal	Affairs

<interna+onal@ucmerced.edu>,	UCM	SRS	<srs@ucmerced.edu>
CC: John	Jackson	<jjackson7@ucmerced.edu>,	Cindi	Zimmerman	<czimmerman3@ucmerced.edu>,

Danielle	Dai'Re	<ddaire@ucmerced.edu>,	Samuel	Traina	<straina@ucmerced.edu>,	Tom	Peterson
<twpeterson@ucmerced.edu>,	Gregg	Camfield	<gcamfield@ucmerced.edu>,	Brian	K.	Powell
<bpowell2@ucmerced.edu>,	Luanna	Putney	<lputney@ucmerced.edu>,	Elisabeth	Gunther
<egunther@ucmerced.edu>,	Nick	Dugan	<ndugan@ucmerced.edu>,	Josh	Dubroff
<jdubroff@ucmerced.edu>,	Holley	Moyes	<hmoyes@ucmerced.edu>,	Mark	Matsumoto
<mmatsumoto@ucmerced.edu>,	Betsy	Dumont	<edumont@ucmerced.edu>,	Coty	Ventura
<cventura@ucmerced.edu>,	Marjorie	Zatz	<mzatz@ucmerced.edu>,	Maria	Tinoco
<m+noco@ucmerced.edu>,	Tony	Smullen	<tsmullen@ucmerced.edu>,	Pam	Taylor
<ptaylor@ucmerced.edu>,	Mireille	Smith	<msmith29@ucmerced.edu>,	Leann	Nascimento
<lnascimento@ucmerced.edu>,	Charles	Nies	<cnies@ucmerced.edu>,	Roseanna	Barron
<rbarron2@ucmerced.edu>,	Veronica	Mendez	<vmendez7@ucmerced.edu>,	Jill	Robbins
<jillrobbins@ucmerced.edu>

Dear Colleagues,
 
As we embark on a new semester the office of Research Compliance and Integrity (RCI) would like to take
this opportunity to remind UC Merced faculty, staff and students on the importance of compliance with export
control regulations. The University of California system is dedicated to ensuring researchers have an open and
collaborative research environment while still maintaining compliance with federal export control laws and
regulations.
 
All persons affiliated with UC who work with, or have access to, export-controlled technical data,
information, materials, and equipment are required to understand the requirements of the U.S. export
controls laws and regulations and follow applicable UC policies and procedures.  Penalties for export
control violations are substantial, including significant fines, debarment from participation in federal
contracting, loss of export privileges, and, in some cases, imprisonment.

The RCI office has recently revamped the export control websites in order to provide specific information and
resources on international shipping, international travel and deemed exports. International travel has recently
become a hot topic, particularly travel to sanctioned countries. The Office of Foreign Asset Controls (OFAC)
sanctions program prohibits travel to sanctioned countries without a license. We have created websites that
provide specific information on travel to sanctioned countries, as well as individual webpages that specifically
address travel to Cuba and Iran.  We are also working with Information Security to provide “clean” laptops
and tablets to UC personnel traveling internationally on UC business. Please look for information regarding
the laptop travel program in the coming weeks.
 
Any UCM employees planning on travel to an OFAC sanctioned country (especially Cuba, Iran, North
Korea, Syria or Sudan) for the purpose of University business should contact the Research Compliance
& Integrity Office as soon as possible prior to travel. Please see our website for more information on
traveling internationally for research.

**Guidance regarding taking a UC owned laptop, tablet or smartphone abroad will be forthcoming.

Important Websites:
UC Merced Export Controls

http://rci.ucmerced.edu/export-controls/international-travel/travel-sanctioned-countries/all-other-sanctioned-countries
http://rci.ucmerced.edu/export-controls


International Travel and Travel to sanctioned countries
UCOPs Export Compliance FAQs 
 
Questions and concerns regarding export controls, international travel and international research should be
directed to Deborah Motton dmotton@ucmerced.edu / 209-383-8655 or Danielle Dai’Re,  –
 ddaire@ucmerced.edu/209-228-4805. 
 
Please feel free to share this email with any interested or relevant parties. 
 
Thank you.
	
	
Deborah	Mo*on,	Ph.D.
Assistant	Vice	Chancellor	for	Research
Director	of	Research	Compliance
Ac;ng	Campus	Privacy	Official
Office	of	Research	and	Economic	Development
5200	North	Lake	Rd
University	of	California,	Merced
Merced,	CA	95343
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